Subject to the limitations set forth in 9.2.1., the limit of aggregate liability 
of the CA of Certificate Provider PROCERT, C.A. to all Signatories, nor for 
the entire period of validity of a certificate issued by Certificate Provider 
PROCERT, C.A. to all persons in connection with such certificate is fifteen 
thousand tax units (15,000 Tax Units) of the Bolivarian Republic of Vene-
zuela. In no event shall the liability of the CA exceed the aforementioned 
limit. 

9.3. Confidentiality of commercial information. 

9.3.1. Scope of Confidential Information. 
Certificate Provider PROCERT, C.

[...]

transactions, electronic signatures, or causes of action arising out of or 
related to such certificate or any services provided with respect to such 
certificate and on a cumulative basis. subject to the foregoing limitations, 
the PROCERT Certificate Provider CA's aggregate liability limit, C.A. to all 
Signatories is fifteen thousand tax units (15,000 TU). In no event shall lia-
bility exceed the aforementioned limit. 

9.9. Indemnities. 
All compensation will be the product of a process of investigation and analysis 
or resolution of conflicts through administrative or judicial channels that are de-